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SECTION 1 
FRAME & ATTACHING PARTS
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FRAME & ATTACHING PARTS
Figure 1-1 Frame Shrouding & Attaching Parts, Right Side

������

�
�

� �

	
�


�

�





�

�
�

� �

�
�

	



�

�

� 
�

��

��
��


���


���

�	

��

��

��
��


�

��
��

�	





�
�





�
�


	

�


�

�	 �


�


��

��

��

��

��

�


��

�	

��
�


��

��
��

�	��
�


�
 �


��

��

�

� ��

�


��





��
��
��

�

�


�
 ��

��
�


�


�

��

�


�


��

��

��

��

��
�


�	
��

��

�	

��

��

��
�



�

�


��

��




��

BEFORE S/N 1160000742
4017 31218591-2



FRAME & ATTACHING PARTS
Figure 1-1 Frame Shrouding & Attaching Parts, Right Side
Item Part Number Qty. Description Rev.

1  0274487 1 ENGINE COVER, (includes items 2 thru 14) G
2  8000801 1 LOCK
3  4811700 3 FLAT WASHER, 6X1mm
4  3290607 3 HEX LOCKNUT, 6X1mm
5  8000382 1 HOOD LOCK
6  4806433 2 HOOD HINGE
7  4811900 8 FLAT WASHER, 8mm
8  0760810 8 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 8-1.25X20mm, GR 8.8
9  5220800 2 RIPP NUT, 8mm-48

10  8000420 1 GAS SPRING
11  0761010 2 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 10-1.50X20mm, GR 8.8
12  4812000 2 FLAT WASHER, 10mm
13  0903224 1 BRACKET
14  2014226 AR TRIM, (a = 2.10m; b = 1.65m)
15  4340994 1 MIRROR MOUNT
16  0760812 2 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 8-1.25X25mm, GR 8.8
18  2 10” MIRROR, (Before S/N 1160000742), (no longer available, order 3140007)

 3140007 2 RECTANGULAR MIRROR, (S/N 1160000742 & After)
20  3290807 2 HEX LOCKNUT, 8mm-1.25, (Before S/N 1160000742)
21  1321140 2 CLAMP, (Before S/N 1160000742)
22  4811900 2 FLAT WASHER, 8mm, (Before S/N 1160000742)
23  0760810 2 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 8-1.25X20mm, GR 8.8, (Before S/N 1160000742)
24  4812000 5 FLAT WASHER, 10mm
25  0761012 2 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 10-1.50X25mm, GR 8.8
26  0701024 1 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 10-1.50X80mm, GR 8.8
27  8000704 1 STEEL PIPE
28  8001626 1 PLATE
29  5201012 2 RIPP BOLT, 10-48X25mm
30  8008721 12 PLASTIC CAP
31  3380538 1 PROTECTING PANEL ASSY, (includes items 32 thru 34)
32  4811600 2 FLAT WASHER, 5mm
33  0700507 2 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 5X8X14mm, GR 8.8
34  3380534 1 OIL DRAIN PANEL
35  1898686 AR TRIM
36  5211702 14 RIPP WASHER, M6
37  0760608 8 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 6-1.00X16mm, GR 8.8
38  0760612 6 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 6-1.00X25mm, GR 8.8
39  2966421 6 NUT HOLDER
40  8002423 1 HOLDER
41  4805896 1 ANGLE
42  8004879 1 RADIATOR GUARD PLATE
43  2360693 1 FRAME
44  8002263 1 REAR COVER ASSY, (includes items 45 thru 60 and 82) H
45  3290801 2 HEX NUT, 8mmX1.25
46  909304 0.12m TRIM
47  8003293 1 PIN
48  0760808 2 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 8-1.25X16mm, GR 8.8
49  5211902 4 RIPP WASHER, 8mm
50  3300497 1 RIPP NUT, 12X1mm
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FRAME & ATTACHING PARTS
51  8007430 1 HOLDER
52  8004882 1 ROTARY LATCH LOCK
53  1398385 2 SCREW, M6X40mm
54  3290605 8 HEX LOCKNUT, 6mm
55  5211702 4 RIPP WASHER, 6mm
56  8006105 2 HINGE
57  8006242 4 SCREW, M6X40mm
58  0630576 4 FLAT HD CAPSCREW, M6X20mm
59  5200605 2 RIPP BOLT, 6-36X10mm
60  8006491 1 PUSH BUTTON HANDLE

Ref KEY, (same key used for ignition), (see Figure 10-4 for details)
61  0274108 1 AIR DUCT INSTALLATION, (without A/C), (includes items 62 thru 81) E

 0274125 1 AIR DUCT INSTALLATION, (with A/C), (includes items 62 thru 81) D
62  4806477 1 ANGLE
63  5200810 2 RIPP BOLT, 8-48X20mm
65  5201010 4 RIPP BOLT, 10-48X20mm
66  5221000 4 RIPP NUT, 10mm
67  8007467 1 HOLDER
68  0761008 1 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 10-1.50X16mm, GR 8.8
69  8003294 1 LOCK
70  4803394 1 FLAP
71  4806568 1 JOINT
72  4802837 1 VENTILATOR
73  3820019 22 POP RIVET
74  8003295 1 LOCKING HOOK
75  1898686 AR TRIM
76  3960927 AR TRIM
77  4010405 4 MACHINE SCREW
78  3290405 4 HEX NUT, 4mm
79  4811400 4 FLAT WASHER, 4mm
80  935113 AR TRIM
81  8006452 1 RADIATOR MOUNTING SEAT, (without A/C)

4806604 1 RADIATOR MOUNTING SEAT, (with A/C)
82  4812100 1 FLAT WASHER, 12mm

 
 
 
 
 
 

Figure 1-1 Frame Shrouding & Attaching Parts, Right Side (Continued)
Item Part Number Qty. Description Rev.
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Figure 1-1 Frame Shrouding & Attaching Parts, Right Side (Continued)
Item Part Number Qty. Description Rev.
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FRAME & ATTACHING PARTS
Figure 1-2 Frame Shrouding & Attaching Parts, Left Side
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FRAME & ATTACHING PARTS
Figure 1-2 Frame Shrouding & Attaching Parts, Left Side
Item Part Number Qty. Description Rev.

1  4812500 16 FLAT WASHER, 20mm
2  0702037 8 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 20-2.5X200mm, GR 8.8
3  8008962 1 COUNTERWEIGHT, (right), (Before S/N 1160002169)

8005316 1 COUNTERWEIGHT, (right), (S/N 1160002169 & After)
4  Ref FRAME, (see Figure 1-1 for details)
5  3292007 8 HEX LOCKNUT, M20
6  8009883 2 PROTECTING CAP
7  8008961 1 COUNTERWEIGHT, (left), (Before S/N 1160002169)

8005315 1 COUNTERWEIGHT, (left), (S/N 1160002169 & After)
8  Ref CAB, (see Figure 6-1 for details)
9  80383311 1 STAIR TREAD

10  3291007 8 HEX LOCKNUT, M10X1.5
11  4812000 4 FLAT WASHER, 10mm
12  4240168 2 STEP STRAP
13  3575424 4 STRAP COVER PLATE
14  0701015 8 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 1.25-7X4, GR 8.8
15  5200608 6 RIPP BOLT, 6-36X16mm
16  3380567 1 CAB BOTTOM SHIELD
17  3960927 .722m TRIM
18  1898686 1.6m TRIM
19  3575579 1 COVER PLATE
20  0761008 2 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 10-1.5X16mm, GR 8.8
21  8001935 1 TOOL BOX ASSY, (includes items 22 thru 32) G
22  8008701 1 LOCK

 8008049 1 KEY
23  914210 AR RUBBER SEAL
24  1001097296 1 GAS SPRING
26  5220800 2 RIPP NUT, 8mm
27  8002319 1 TOOL BOX
28  5220600 6 RIPP NUT, M6
30  8002332 1 HINGE
31  5200608 3 RIPP BOLT, 6-36X16mm
32  3380559 1 TOOL BOX COVER
33  5220800 3 RIPP NUT, 8mm
34  5211900 3 RIPP WASHER, 8mm
35  0760810 3 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 8-1.25X25mm
36  8004888 1 LIFTING SUPPORT SYSTEM, (includes items 37 thru 39)
37  909304 AR TRIM
38  1784861 2 GASKET
39  443630 2 WING SCREW
40  0240064 1 WRENCH, (not shown), (stored in tool box)
41  4821460 6 WEIGHT, 12X75X385mm
42  4821461 3 WEIGHT, 12X90X565mm
43  4821462 10 WEIGHT, 12X180X450mm
44  3291005 2 HEX LOCKNUT, 10mm-1.50
45  3291207 2 HEX LOCKNUT, 12mm-1.75
46  5212000 4 RIPP WASHER, 10mm
47  4812100 2 FLAT WASHER, 12mm
48  4740550 2 FENDER WASHER, 12mm
3121859 4017 1-7



FRAME & ATTACHING PARTS
49  0701032 2 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 10X150mm, GR 8.8
50  0701232 2 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 12X150mm, GR 8.8

Figure 1-2 Frame Shrouding & Attaching Parts, Left Side (Continued)
Item Part Number Qty. Description Rev.
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Figure 1-2 Frame Shrouding & Attaching Parts, Left Side (Continued)
Item Part Number Qty. Description Rev.
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Figure 1-3 Axle & Fender Installation
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FRAME & ATTACHING PARTS
Figure 1-3 Axle & Fender Installation
Item Part Number Qty. Description Rev.

 0273827 Ref FRAME INSTALLATION, (includes items 1 thru 17) G
1  Ref FRAME, (see Figure 1-1 for details)
2  Ref FRONT AXLE, (see Figure 5-1 for details)
3  Ref REAR AXLE, (see Figure 5-6 for details)
4  0630574 8 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 20-1.5X130mm
5  3300478 8 WHEEL NUT, M20X1.5

 
 8007736 1 FENDER INSTALLATION, (includes items 101 thru 124) F

101  8010525 2 FENDER SUPPORT, (left)
 8010526 2 FENDER SUPPORT, (right)

102  8010519 4 FENDER
103  8010524 4 SUPPORT PLATE
104  0700818 16 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 0.875-9X8.00
105  4811900 16 FLAT WASHER, 8mm
106  5220800 20 RIPP NUT, 8mm
109  8006580 8 HOLDER
110  328027 4 MUSHROOM HD BOLT
120  4804522 2 FENDER ASSY, RIGHT, (includes items 101 thru 110)
121  4804511 2 FENDER ASSY, LEFT, (includes items 101 thru 110)
123  4740532 16 FLAT WASHER
124  0630571 16 HEX HD CAPSCREW
201  Ref TIRE & WHEEL ASSY, (see Figure 5-11 for details)
202  2478782 40 FLANGED BALL NUT
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Thi
Figure 1-4 Outrigger Mounting
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